

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.

In the Matter of:

Wismettac Asian Foods, Inc.,

Case No. 21-RC-204759

Employer,

and

**International Brotherhood of
Teamsters, Local 630,**

Petitioner.

PETITIONER'S STATEMENT IN OPPOSITION TO
WISMETTAC ASIAN FOODS, INC.'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW

Renée Sánchez, Esq.
HAYES, ORTEGA & SÁNCHEZ
513 S. Myrtle Ave., Suite B
Monrovia, CA 91016
Telephone: 629-297-6900
Email: rqs@sdlaborlaw.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Food,
Industrial & Beverage Warehouse, Drivers
and Clerical Employees Union, Local 630,
International Brotherhood of Teamsters*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INDEX OF EXHIBITS	vii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
III. BACKGROUND	3
IV. THE EMPLOYER’S FACILITY	5
V. THE MANIPULATED VOTER LISTS	6
VI. ARGUMENT	8
A. The Regional Director and ALJ Applied Existing Board Precedent; the <i>Caesars Tahoe</i> and Community of Interest Analyses Were Proper	8
1. <i>Caesars Tahoe</i>	8
2. The Legal Standard for Unit Determination	9
i. The Board Should Overturn <i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> and Reinstate the Standard Set Forth in <i>Specialty Healthcare</i>	11
ii. The Regional Director Properly Upheld the ALJ’s Application of the Community of Interest Standard; <u>The Petitioned-For Unit is Appropriate Under Either Standard</u> and Shares a Community of Interest Sufficiently Distinct from Excluded and Challenged- Ballot Voters. Challenged-Ballot Voters Are Properly Excluded Under Either Standard	12
iii. The Regional Director and ALJ Properly Applied the Community of Interest Standard	13
iv. The Regional Director Properly Upheld the ALJ’s Finding that GPO Distribution Coordinators, GPO Central Purchase Clerks, and Central Purchase Clerks, Do Not Share a Community of Interest with Drivers and Warehouse Employees, and Thus, That Employees in Those Categories Were Ineligible to Vote.....	14

B. Respondent Failed to Except to the ALJ’s Finding That Union Objection Number Four Was Sustained and Thus Admits it Intentionally Changed the Job Titles of Multiple Office Clerical Employees in an Effort to Increase “No” Voters and in an Effort to Cause the Stipulated Challenged Ballot Votes to be Determinative	15
1. The ALJ Properly Found that the Following Employees Were <u>Not</u> Logistics Office Clerks and Were Otherwise <u>Not</u> Eligible to Vote: Kimiko Estrada; Maho Kobayashi; Sachie Liu; Fumi Meza; Kristie Mizobe; Steffanie Mizobe; ¹ Shuji Ohta; Wakako Park; Keiko Takeda; Stacey Umamoto; Karen Yamamoto; Chiaki Yamashita; Yasuhiro (David) Yamashita	17
C. Respondent Failed to Except to the ALJ’s Finding that Shun Man Yung Was Excluded From the Bargaining Unit and is Thus Precluded From Now Arguing Her Status	17
D. The Stipulation Explicitly <i>Excluded</i> Office Clerical Employees and All Other Employees. The Regional Director Properly Upheld the ALJ’s Finding that the Following Additional Office Clerical or “Other” Employees Were Also Ineligible to Vote: Domingo Pliego; Hideki Takegahara; Chiaki Mazlomi; Thao Nguyen; Rachel Lin; Miwa Sassone; Chizuko Sho; and Kasumi Kasai	18
1. Respondent’s Citation to Request For Review Exhibit 9 (Union Hearing Exhibit 50) is a Failed Attempt to Evade the Required Community of Interest Analysis	19
E. Neither the Regional Director Nor the ALJ Made Erroneous Findings of Substantial Factual Issues	20
F. Respondent Improperly Claims Hwami Oh and Nobuyasu Yamamoto were Challenged Ballot Voters; These Employees are Admitted Supervisors	21
G. CONCLUSION	21

¹ Respondent erringly referred to this employee as “Stephanie.”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Hospital Assn. v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606, 610 (1991)	11
<i>Associated Milk Producers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Blue Man Vegas LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	9, 11, 13
<i>Constellation Brands US Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2nd Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>FedEx Freight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 839 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>FedEx Freight, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 816 F.3d 515 (8th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Nestle Dreyer’s Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>NLRB v. FedEx Freight, Inc.</i> , 832 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Macy’s Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers East, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Rhino Northwest, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 867 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
Statutes	
National Labor Board’s Rules and Regulations	
Section 102.46(D)(ii)	4
Section 102.46(1)(D)(ii)(2)(iii)	15
Section 102.46(1)(D)(ii)	15
Section 102.46(f)	4, 15
Section 102.67	1
Section 102.67(c)-(d)	1
Section 102.67(c)	2, 3
29 C.F.R. Sections 102.62(d), 102.67(1)	19

NLRB

Advanced Masonry Systems, 366 NLRB 67 (2018).....19

Bell Convalescent Hospital, 337 NLRB 191 (2001)20

Caesars Tahoe, 337 NLRB 1096 (2002)8

Flexsteel Industries, 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....17

Howe K. Sipes Co., 319 NLRB 30 (1995)15

Los Angeles Water & Power Employees’ Assn., 340 NLRB 1232 (2003)20

National Public Radio, 328 NLRB 75 (1999)20

Overnight Transportation, 322 NLRB 723 (1966).....9, 13

P.J. Dick Contracting., 355 NLRB 637 (1988)9, 13

PCC Structural, Inc., 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017).....9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Specialty Healthcare & Rehabilitation Center of Mobile, 357 NLRB 934 (2011)9, 11, 12, 13

Sweetner Supply Corp., 349 NLRB 1122 (2007)17

The Boeing Co., 368 NLRB 368 (2019)13

Tribune Company, 190 NLRB 368 (1971)8

United Operations, Inc., 338 NLRB 123 (2002)10

Viacom Cablevision, 268 NLRB 633 (1984).....8, 18

Wheeling Island Gaming, 355 NLRB 637 (210)9, 13

White Cloud Prods., Inc.,214 NLRB 516 (1974)8

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1	Administrative Law Judge’s Decision and Report on Challenges and Objections
Exhibit 2	Testimony of Carlos Quinonez
Exhibit 3	Testimony of Isidro Garcia
Exhibit 4	Testimony of Ron Minch
Exhibit 5	Testimony of Luis Lopez
Exhibit 6	Testimony of Carlos Katayama
Exhibit 7	Testimony of Rolando Lopez
Exhibit 8	Testimony of Atsushi Fujimoto
Exhibit 9	Warehouse and Office Seating Charts (Union Hearing Exhibit 1)
Exhibit 10	Employer’s Original Position Statement (Union Hearing Exhibit 47)
Exhibit 11	Manipulated Voter Lists 2-4 (Union Hearing Exhibit 53)
Exhibit 12	Union Letter Objecting to Employer’s Manipulation of Voter Lists (Union Hearing Exhibit 56)
Exhibit 13	5 th Manipulated Voter List (Union Hearing Exhibit 59)
Exhibit 14	Employees Hired Between 1/1/17 – 3/31/18 (Union Hearing Exhibit 2)
Exhibit 15	Chart of Voters Union Intended to Challenge on Day of Vote (Union Hearing Exhibit 62)
Exhibit 16	8/30/17 Email from NLRB J.D. Hernandez to Renee Sanchez (Union Hearing Exhibit 50)
Exhibit 17	Handwritten Notes of Renee Sanchez re: 13 Employees/4 Categories (Union Hearing Exhibit 51)
Exhibit 18	Carlos Quiñonez’s Highlighted List re: 13 Employees (Union Hearing Exhibit 52)
Exhibit 19	Chart of Voter Job Title Changes Over Six Different Voter Lists (Union Hearing Exhibit 60)
Exhibit 20	Union’s Red Highlighted 3 rd Amended Voter List, With Cover Email (Union Hearing Exhibit 55)
Exhibit 21	Testimony of Pedro Hernandez
Exhibit 22	Testimony of Thao Ho

- Exhibit 23 Testimony of Gustavo Linares
- Exhibit 24 Warehouse Worker Job Description (General Counsel Hearing Exhibit 14)
- Exhibit 25 Position Change Notice – Warehouse Worker (General Counsel Hearing Exhibit 48)
